
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 

Audit Committee 

 
 

Date: Monday, 18th October, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor David Walters 

 
Councillors:  
John Baird Jim Blagden 
Will Bostock Christian Chapman 
Kevin Rostance Dave Shaw 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   MAZARS: Audit Completion Report.  
 
 

9 - 44 

5.   Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21.  
 
 

45 - 48 

6.   Financial Management Code Self-Assessment.  
 
 

49 - 68 

7.   Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2021/22.  
 
 

69 - 86 

8.   Audit Progress Report.  
 
 

87 - 104 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 26th July, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jim Blagden, 
Will Bostock, Sarah Madigan (as substitute for 
Christian Chapman) and Dave Shaw. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Christian Chapman and 
Kevin Rostance. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance:  Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

AC.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 March 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

AC.3 Ashfield District Council – Going Concern Assessment 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and S151 Officer) presented his 
assessment of the Council’s Going Concern status in respect of the draft 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The required assessment was as a result of the pandemic whereby local 
authorities had to demonstrate they could exist as a going concern for the 
foreseeable future and report their position through the Audit Committee.  
Ashfield District Council was currently in good shape and the highlights from 
the 2020/2021 assessment were duly conveyed to Members. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Section 151 Officer’s Going Concern assessment and the basis on 
which the assessment has been derived, be noted and supported. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

AC.4 Value For Money Audit Committee Checklist 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) informed 
Members in relation to a new requirement for the Audit Committee to provide 
comment by exception on the Value For Money (VFM) Checklist provided by 
the External Auditor, Mazars. 
 
Committee was asked to comment by exception if they had any concerns over 
the ‘proper arrangements’ as outlined in the Checklist.  Where no concerns 
were raised it was proposed to complete the column in the Checklist ‘Does the 
Audit Committee have significant concerns over the arrangements’ 
as ‘No’. 
 
RESOLVED 
that having been duly considered by Committee, the Corporate Finance 
Manager (and Section 151 Officer) be instructed to include a ‘No’ against the 
‘Does the Audit Committee have significant concerns over the arrangements’ 
question within the Value For Money (VFM) Checklist. 
 
 

AC.5 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2020/21 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) 
presented Members with the Council’s Treasury Management activities for 
2020/21, which had been carried out to manage both the Authority’s funding 
and cash flow transactions with the aim of minimising the risks to which the 
Council was exposed to when borrowing and lending monies. 
 
Committee noted that there had been some variances to indicators in relation 
to investment property borrowing due to the Council changing its Investment 
Strategy due a fairly recent change in Government borrowing via the PWLB 
and that there had been one occasion where the receipt of interest on the one 
of the Council’s deposit accounts had temporarily caused the balance to 
exceed the £5m limit. It was noted that this had also been reported in the mid-
year Treasury Report. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Treasury Management performance including the compliant prudential 
indicators, as outlined in the report, be received and noted and recommended 
to Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
 

AC.6 Financial Management Code 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) informed 
Committee as to the requirements of the new CIPFA Financial Management 
Code (the FM Code) as a framework to support good practice in financial 
management and assist in demonstrating financial sustainability. 
 
The Code would take effect from the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and a 
more detailed report would be submitted to the Audit Committee for 
consideration in September 2021 which would provide Ashfield’s Self-
Assessment against the Code for consideration. 

Page 6



 

 

RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

AC.7 Internal Audit Annual Report 2020-21 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2020/21 and as Chief Audit Executive, had reached an overall 
opinion that there was currently a ‘satisfactory system of internal audit’ (the 
highest rating permissible) at the Council.  Findings had indicated on the 
whole, controls were satisfactory and management had been supportive in 
implementing any suggested enhancements via an action plan for 
improvement. 
 
Members were asked to particularly note the Internal Audit Opinion Statement 
outlined in the report which highlighted how the opinion had been formed by 
having regard for levels of audit coverage, leadership, anti-fraud, financial 
resilience and any outstanding recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the 2020/21 Annual Report of Internal Audit and Internal Audit Opinion 
that supports it, be received and noted. 
 
 

AC.8 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as of 13 July 2021. Three pieces of work had been 
finalised during that time regarding ‘Management of Fraud Risk’, ‘People 
Management’ and ‘Delegated Decisions’. 
 
Committee were asked to note that there had been an Audit Plan change due 
to the Council having been selected for audit under the Homes England 2021-
22 Compliance Audit Programme.  The Council requested that CMAP 
undertake the Independent Auditor role and in order to deliver this work, it had 
been agreed to remove the time allocated to COVID related work. 
 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as of 13 July 2021, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
 

AC.9 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of S
[...]
 course of the audit, above the trivial threshold for adjustment of £53k. The first table outlines the misstatements that were identified during the course of our audit which
management has assessed as not being material either individually or in aggregate to the financial statements and does not currently plan to adjust.

The second table outlines the misstatements that have been adjusted by management during the course of the audit.

Mazars advised management of a matter brought to their attention by the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund auditors. The Pension Fund auditors had identified a 0.23% difference (increased) between the estimated 2020/21 Fund 
investment asset value used by the Actuary to prepare the employers’ IAS19 valuation reports and the 2020/21 Fund financial statements being audited. 

As disclosed at Note to the Council’s financial statements the value of the Council’s share of the Fund’s estimated pension scheme assets at 31/3/2021 was £125,618k. The extrapolated 0.23% difference is £289k. 

Management chose not, on the grounds of materiality, to obtain an updated IAS19 valuation report or amend the accounts for the specific extrapolated differences below, which represent a £289k increase in both Total Net Assets
and Total Reserves.

20

Unadjusted misstatements

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 28



Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement

Balance Sheet

Dr (£’000) Cr (£’000) Dr (£’000) Cr (£’000)

1 Dr: Property, plant and equipment (1,531)

Cr: Revaluation reserve 1,531

Dr: Surplus deficit on revaluation of fixed assets (1,531)

Cr: CIES Other (Reversal through MIRS) 1,531

An adjustment has been made, identified by the client where the revaluation of a total of 1 asset has been overstated within the financial statements. The asset is componentised within the asset register and 
the amount of £1,531k had been
[...]
mployees who have significant roles in internal control; or

iii. Others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial statements; and

d. they have disclosed to the auditor their knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the entity’s financial statements communicated by employees, former 
employees, analysts, regulators or others. 

Executive summary Status of audit Audit approach Significant findings Internal control 
recommendations

Summary of
misstatements Value for Money Appendices

P
age 43



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

David Hoose

P
age 44



 

Report To: 
Audit Committee 

Date: 

18th October 2021 

Heading: 
AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR DAVID MARTIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

Ward/s:  
N/A 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
This report presents the Audit Committee with the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 and 
reports on the outcome of the external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 
Subject to approval of the Statement of Accounts by the Audit Committee, a copy of the audited 
Final Statement of Accounts will be placed on the Council’s website. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

To approve the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 subject to the outstanding items 
identified in the External Auditors Completion Report 2020/21 . 
 
To delegate authority for the final approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 to 
the Corporate Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) subject to a satisfactory outcome of 
outstanding items and to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if required. 
 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

To comply with Financial Regulations which form part of the Council’s Constitution.  These state the 
Audit Committee is responsible for approving the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

None as it is a statutory requirement for Council’s to publish the audited Annual Statement of 
Accounts and a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations for the Audit Committee to 
approve the annual Statement of Accounts.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



 

Detailed Information 

Prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the deadline for completion and publication of the draft Statement 
of Accounts was 31 May and the deadline for the final audited Statement of Accounts was the 31 
July.  Due to the on-going Covid-19 pandemic, these statutory deadlines were amended by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021.   The deadlines for the publication of the draft 
accounts was extended to the 31 July and the deadline for the publication of final audited accounts 
was extended to 30 September, for the financial years beginning 2020 and 2021.  
 
Despite these changes, the Council’s draft Statement of Accounts (excluding the Annual 
Government Statement (AGS)) were provided to Mazars, the External Auditors on the 18th June 
2021, in advance of the publication deadline. 
 
Due to providing the draft Statement of Accounts before the extended statutory deadline, the 
National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) position included in the Statement of Accounts was based on 
an estimated position pending the completion of the NNDR 3 claim, which also had an extended 
deadline to 30th June 2021.  
 
The link to the draft statement of accounts is: 
 
https://www.ashfield.gov.uk/your-council/financial-information/statement-of-accounts-audit-reports/ 
 
Adjustments have been made between
[...]
porate Plan. 

Legal: 

 
This report enables the Council to present for approval the audited Statement of Accounts in 
accordance with statute. 
 

Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 

None 
 

Environmental/Sustainability 

None 
 

Equalities: 

None 
 
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

As per the Statement of Accounts 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

As per the Statement of Accounts 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

As per the Statement of Accounts 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

As per the Statement of Accounts 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

The final accounts may change 
as a consequence of the 
completion of the outstanding 
work. 
 

Should any changes be necessary these will be 
reported to the next Audit Committee with details of 
any implications. 

Page 47



Background Papers 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
Mazars Audit Completion Report (ISA 260) 
 

Report Author and Contact Officer 

Bev Bull 
Chief Accountant  
b.bull@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457424 
 

Page 48

mailto:b.bull@ashfield.gov.uk


 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 

18TH OCTOBER 2021 

Heading: 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  SELF-ASSESSMENT 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR DAVID MARTIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS  

Ward/s:  
N/A 

Key Decision: 
NO 

Subject to Call-In: 
NO 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To inform Audit Committee of the CIPFA Financial Management Code (the FM Code) Self- 

Assessment and action plan. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 For Audit Committee to note the Council’s position against the FM code Self-
Assessment and the action plan. 

 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

Demonstrating compliance with the FM code is the collective responsibility of elected Members, the 
Corporate Leadership Team and Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Alternative Options Considered 

None – the report is to meet the requirement of the FM code, for elected Members to take collective 
responsibility, along with the Corporate Leadership Team and Chief Finance Officer to comply with 
the code.  

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Detailed Information 

 
1.1 At the previous Audit Committee (26th July 2021) a report was presented introducing the FM 

Code as a framework to support good practice in financial management and assist in 
demonstrating financial sustainability.   

 
1.4 The FM Code identifies 6 Principles ‘CIPFA Statement of Principles of Good Financial 

Management’ these are:  
 

 Organisational leadership - demonstrating a clear strategic direction based on a 
vision in which financial management is embedded into the organisation 

 

 Accountability – based on medium term financial planning that drives the annual 
budget process supported by effective risk management, quality supportive data and 
whole life costs 

 

 Transparency - Financial management is undertaken with transparency at its core 
using consistent meaningful and understandable data, reported frequently and 
evidence of periodic and elected Member decision making 

 

 Standards - adherence to professional standards is promoted by the leadership team 
and is evidenced  

 

 Assurance – Sources of assurance are recognised as an effective tool mainstreamed 
into financial management, including political scrutiny and results of external audit, 
internal audit and inspection 

 

 Sustainability - the long-term sustainability of local services is at the heart of all 
financial management processes and is evidenced by prudent use of public resources 

 

1.5 Specific standards are then identified to support each principle. Local Authorities are required 
to complete a self-assessment of the Council’s assessed level of compliance with the  
standards contained in the FM Code.   The completed self-assessment is in Appendix 1. 

 
1.6  The FM code is not prescriptive, self-regulation is required to exercise professional 

judgement backed by appropriate reporting. 
[...]
ith the requirements of the  
Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom. 

 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom.  This is evidenced by a consistent 
unqualified audit opinion for several years. 
 
No action required. 
 

Q The presentation of the 
final outturn figures and 
variations from budget 
allow the leadership team 
to make strategic financial 
decisions. 

The authority’s leadership team is 
provided with a suitable suite of reports 
on the authority’s financial outturn and on 
significant variations from budget.  
 
The information in these reports is 
presented effectively.  
 
These reports are focused on information 
that is of interest and relevance to the 
leadership team.  
 
The leadership team feels that the 
reports support it in making strategic 
financial decisions. 

The CLT along with Cabinet are provided with an 
Outturn report detailing significant variations to the 
revised revenue (General Fund and HRA) and capital 
budgets. The reports request approval of proposed 
transfers to and from of earmarked reserves. The Chief 
Finance Officer and CLT consider the treatment of any 
surpluses and reserves before discussion with Members 
and formal approval.  
 
CLT feels that the reports support it in making strategic 
financial decisions.  
 
No action required.   

 

P
age 68



   

 

Report To: AUDIT COMMITTEE Date: 18th OCTOBER 2021 

Heading: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2021/22 

Portfolio Holder: PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS – CLLR DAVID MARTIN 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This mid-year report has been written to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice and covers the following:  
 

 An economic update for the 2021/22 financial year as at 30 September 2021;  

 The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators);  

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22; 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2021/22. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
1) To agree changes to the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators following in year changes to the 

2021/22 Capital Programme, and, 
2) To note contents of the report. 

 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the Audit Committee is responsible for 
ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy and policies.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
 
Detailed Information 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



1 Background 
 

1.1 The Council aims to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during the 
year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations ensure this 
cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in low risk counterparties, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering optimising investment return.  

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of the Council’s 

capital plans. These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the Council, 
essentially the longer-term cash flow planning to ensure the Council can meet its capital 
spending commitments. This management of longer-term cash may involve arranging long or 
short-term loans, or the use of longer-term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion, any debt 
previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives.  

 
1.3 Accordingly, treasury management is defined as:  
  “The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, its banking, 

money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks.” 

 

2 Economics and interest rates to date and the outlook for 2021/22  

 

2.1 In th
[...]
t   Not Allocated 0%   

Payroll In Progress 60%  

Planning Not Allocated  0%  

Environmental Health Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Outdoor Recreation Allocated 10%  

Selective Licensing In Progress 60%  

Housing Health & Safety Statutory Compliance In Progress 75%  

Anti-Fraud & Corruption In Progress 20%  

Homes England Grant Compliance Draft Report 95%  

B/Fwd Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

Teleworking Security Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Financial Health & Resilience Final report 100% Reasonable 

Management of Fraud Risk Final Report 100% Limited 

People Management Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Delegated Decisions Final Report 100% Reasonable 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

An IT Audit had been planned to consider the Council’s ICT Asset Inventory.  However, the Council 

recognised that there was a body of work required to bring the Inventory up to date.  Therefore, with 

the approval of the Director of Legal and Governance, we have removed this audit from the plan 

and replaced it with a review of IT Key Controls.  This audit will ensure that essential IT Controls continue 

to operate as intended. 

 

Page 90



Audit Committee: 18 Oct 2021 

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 5 of 18 

AUDIT COVERAGE 

Completed Audit Assignments 

Between 14 July 2021 and 5 October 2021, the following audit assignments have been finalised since 

the last progress update was given to the Audit Committee. 

 

Audit Assignments Completed in 

Period 

Assurance 

Rating 

Recommendations Made 
% 

Recs 

Closed 
Critical 

Risk 

Significant 

Risk 

Moderate 

Risk 

Low 

Risk 

Financial Health & Resilience  Reasonable  0 0 1 3 75% 

Teleworking Security Reasonable  0 0 2 5 29% 

Environmental Health Reasonable 0 0 1 5 17% 

PCI – Compliance in 

Organisational Development 

Reasonable 
0 0 2 3 20% 

TOTALS   0 0 6 16 32% 

 

Financial Health & 

Resilience 

 

 

Control Objectives Examined 
Controls 

Evaluated 
Adequ
[...]
20 

 

 
The two Anti-Fraud recommendations identified have been superseded by alternative management 

actions.  The Director of Legal and Governance provided the following update, ‘Unfortunately, due to 
the pressures and changed priorities for the Council caused by the COVID-19 Pandemic during 2020/21, 
particularly on the Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) and the Service Manager, Revenues 
and Benefits, further development of a corporate approach to anti-fraud (including data matching) and delivery 
of the Council’s anti-fraud activity was limited during the past 12 months. As a result, CLT has approved a 
corporate review of the Council’s approach to Anti-Fraud (including data matching) and the Project Initiation 
Document for this project is currently being developed. The review is intended to identify how the Council can 
deliver sustainable and effective anti-fraud activity (including data matching) going forward. A revised significant 
issue is included in the 2020/21 AGS relating to the Council’s anti-fraud arrangements.   

 
We will continue to monitor the Council’s development of a corporate approach to anti-fraud and 

how it is embedded within the Council. 

Page 104


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021.
	4 MAZARS: Audit Completion Report.
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36

	5 Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21.
	6 Financial Management Code Self-Assessment.
	Enc. 1 for Financial Management Code Self-Assessment

	7 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 2021/22.
	8 Audit Progress Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 18th October, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor David Walters in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Will Bostock, 
Christian Chapman and Sarah Madigan (as 
substitute for Jim Blagden). 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Jim Blagden and Dave Shaw. 
 

Officers Present: Bev Bull, Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and 
Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Michael Butler and David Hoose (Mazars). 
Hannah McDonald and Mandy Marples (CMAP). 

 
 
 

AC.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

AC.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2021, be 
received and approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment 
to Minute No. AC.7 (first paragraph) as follows: 
 
“Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2020/21 and as Chief Audit Executive, had reached an overall 
opinion that there was currently a… 
 
Current Text 
…‘satisfactory system of internal audit’ (the highest rating permissible) at the 
Council. Findings had indicated on the whole, controls were satisfactory, and 
management had been supportive in implementing any suggested 
enhancements via an action plan for improvement. 
 
Amended Text 
…Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control at the 
Council.  Findings indicated that on the whole, arrangements were 
satisfactory, although some enhancements may have been recommended.”    
 
 
 



 

 

AC.13 MAZARS: Audit Completion Report 
 

 David Hoose presented the Audit Completion report for Mazars to those 
charged with governance for 2020/21. 
 
Committee Members acknowledged that the audit had been clean with good 
progress being made.  The work was substantially complete and there were 
currently no matters which would require modification of their current audit 
opinion. 
 
Outstanding Matters 
The outstanding matters (amber status), as outlined within the report at page 
15, had now all been completed since publication of the agenda with the 
Property, plant and equipment matter (red status) remaining on track.  In 
relation to the Whole Government Accounts (green status), guidance from 
central government in relation to the 2020/21 process was still awaited prior to 
any work commencing as planned.   
 
Significant Findings 
In relation to any significant findings from the audit, as outlined in Section 4 of 
the report, no issues had been identified that needed to be brought to the 
attention of Members. 
 
Unadjusted Misstatements 
A matter brought to Mazars’ attention by the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund 
auditors regarding an identified 0.23% difference (increased) between the 
estimated 2020/21 Fund investment asset value used by the Actuary to 
prepare the employers’ IAS19 valuation reports and the 2020/21 Fund 
financial statements being audited, had been disclosed as a difference £289k 
and this had not been classed as material in relation to the audit. 
 
Adjusted Misstatements 
Council Finance Management had identified an adjustment to the accounts of 
around £1.5million in relation to Property, plant and equipment which would be 
adjusted in the final accounts.  This would have no impact on the Council’s 
outturn position. 
 
Internal Control Recommendations  
There were no internal control recommendations identified as part of the 
2020/21 financial audit so focus had been on an internal control 
recommendation disclosed within 2019/20 that remained open regarding 
Property, plant and equipment.  
 
Value For Money Conclusion 
Work was yet to be completed in respect of the Council's arrangements for the 
year ended 31 March 2021 but to date, no significant weaknesses in 
arrangements had been identified. Work was ongoing at the present time.  It 
was noted that the Value For Money position would need to be published 
within 90 days of the Accounts being approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2020/21, as presented to Committee by 
Mazars, be duly received and noted. 



 

 

 
Due to temporary technical problems with the electronic presentation 
equipment in the Committee Room, the Chairman advised that in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 4.1 (Order of Business), agenda item 5 (Audited 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21) would be taken at the end of the agenda.  All 
Members present agreed with this course of action. 
 
 

AC.14 Financial Management Code Self-Assessment 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and outlined the main 
principles of the CIPFA Financial Management Code (the FM Code) for good 
financial accounting.   Local Authorities were required to complete a self-
assessment of their assessed level of compliance with the standards 
contained in the FM Code and Members duly considered the completed self-
assessment and action plan as outlined at Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Council’s position against the CIPFA Financial Management Code 
self-assessment requirements and the action plan as presented, be received 
and noted. 
 
 

AC.15 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22 
 

 The Council’s Chief Accountant presented the report and asked Members to 
consider the Treasury Management mid-year report, written in compliance with 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and which covered the following: 
 

 An economic update for the 2021/22 financial year as at 30 September 
2021 

 The Council’s capital position (including prudential indicators) 

 The Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22 

 The Council’s borrowing position for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Treasury Management mid-year report, as presented, be received and 

noted; 
 
b) the changes to the 2021/22 Prudential Indicators following in year changes 

to the 2021/22 Capital Programme, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
 

AC.16 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as of 18 October 2021.  
 
Members were asked to note one change to the plan regarding the IT Audit for 
the Council’s ICT Asset Inventory. During preliminary work, the Council 
recognised that there was a body of work required to bring the inventory up to 
date.  With the approval of the Director of Legal and Governance, the audit 
had therefore been removed from the plan and replaced with a review of IT 



 

 

Key Controls and would be included back into the audit plan following 
completion of the work being undertaken. Th IT Key Controls audit would 
ensure that essential IT Controls continued to operate as intended. 
 
Four pieces of work had been finalised since the last meeting and all four had 
received reasonable assurances: 
 
Financial Health & Resilience 
Teleworking Security 
Environmental Health 
PCI – Compliance in 
Organisational Development. 
 
Members also received an update in relation to outstanding recommendations 
and their current status including two recommendations that had been 
superseded due to the pandemic. 
 
During the ensuing discussion, a Member raised concerns (and asked for 
them to be formally noted) that the IT Council’s ICT Asset Inventory review 
had been postponed due to the inventory documentation being out of date and 
was of the belief that the review should be undertaken regardless.  Committee 
were informed that management were aware of the situation and had already 
commissioned an outside resource to carry out the work to update the 
inventory as required.   
 
RESOLVED that 
a) audit assignment progress as of 18 October 2021, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
 
b) the Director of Resources and Business Transformation be invited to attend 

the next meeting of the Committee to advise Members on progress 
regarding the ICT Asset Inventory update. 

 
 

AC.17 Audited Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 

 The Council’s Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) provided 
a presentation to the Committee giving details of the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/2021. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a) approval be given to the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 subject 

to the outstanding items identified in the External Auditors Completion 
Report 2020/21; 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Corporate Finance Manager (Section 

151 Officer), for final approval of the audited Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21, subject to a satisfactory outcome of outstanding items with a 
proviso to report back to Audit Committee details of any changes, if 
required. 

 
 
 



 

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


